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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant requests a Conditional Use Permit for after-the-fact construction of'a 10° x 20’
greenhouse on top of a garage. The greenhouse encroaches three inches into the 10-foot front-
yard setback in the southwest corner of the structure, and three inches into the five-foot side-yard
setback in the northeast corner of the structure, due the slight angle of the garage. Setback
encroachments that occur at the second story elevation or higher are reviewed through the
Conditional Use Permit process instead of the Variance process, per CBJ Code 49.25.430(4)(M).
The structure does not qualify under code sections that allow encroachments for minor issues
both because it is heated and because it is on the second floor.

The greenhouse was constructed on top of a garage that was built in the 1950s at the zero foot-
setback line. The garage is a legally non-conforming structure. The greenhouse encompasses
approximately half the width of the garage, very close to the 10-foot front yard setback line. The
three inch encroachment at the opposite corners of the greenhouse was discovered when the as-
built survey was completed (Attachment 4). In both the southwest and northeast corners of the
greenhouse, the structure encroaches three inches over a linear distance of approximately two
feet. Due to the angle, the three inch encroachment does not extend the full length of either side
of the greenhouse.

BACKGROUND

The lot has a legally non-conforming lot size and legally non-conforming front and side-yard
setbacks. Assessor’s Office records indicate that the home was built in 1914. In addition to the
Conditional Use Permit, the applicant has also applied for an after-the-fact Variance for
construction of a sauna in the northeast corner of the lot. Both encroachments were discovered
only after the as-built survey was completed.
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ANALYSIS
Project Site and Design -

The project is located on D-18 residential lot with a substandard lot size and substandard setbacks.
The lot has a 35 degree slope. Building plans for the greenhouse have been included in Attachment
5, while elevations are included in Attachment 7. Photos are included in Attachment 6. The structure
has been designed to blend well with both the garage and the single-family home.

Public Health or Safety —
No evidence indicates that the proposed development will negatively impact public health or safety.
Property Value or Neighborhood Harmony -

Due to the 35 degree slope of the property as well as the very minor three inch encroachment, no
evidence indicates that the development will negatively impact views, light and air, property value,
or neighborhood harmony.

Conformity with Adopted Plans -

The project substantially conforms with the 2013 Juneau Comprehensive Plan, specifically Policy
10.3 and 10.4, which state:

Policy 10.3 [It is the policy of the CBJ] to facilitate residential developments of various types
and densities that are appropriately located in relation to site conditions, surrounding land uses,
and capacity of public facilities and transportation systems.

Policy 10.4 [t is the policy of the CBJ] to minimize conflicts between residential areas and
nearby recreational, commercial, or industrial uses that would generate adverse impacts to
existing residential areas through appropriate land use locational decisions and regulatory
measures.

The project conforms with these measures by constructing the greenhouse on top of an existing
structure in a way that blends in with other structures on the lot and has minimal visual impact on the
neighborhood.

FINDINGS

CBJ §49.15.330 (e)(1), Review of Director's Determinations, states that the Planning Commission
shall review the Director's report to consider:

1. Whether the application is complete;
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2. Whether the proposed use is appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses;
and,
3. Whether the development as proposed will comply with the other requirements of this chapter.

The Commission shall adopt the Director's determination on the three items above unless it finds, by
a preponderance of the evidence, that the Director's determination was in error, and states its
reasoning for each finding with particularity.

CBJ §49.15.330 (f), Commission Determinations, states that even if the Commission adopts the
Director's determination, it may nonetheless deny or condition the permit if it concludes, based upon
its own independent review of the information submitted at the public hearing, that the development
will more probably than not:

1. Materially endanger the public health or safety;
Substantially decrease the value of or be out of harmony with property in the neighboring area;
or,

3. Not be in general conformity with the comprehensive plan, thoroughfare plan, or other officially
adopted plans.

Per CBJ §49.15.330 (e) & (f), Review of Director's & Commission’s Determinations, the Director
makes the following findings on the proposed development:

1. Is the application for the requested conditional use permit complete?

Yes. We find the application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the
proposed operations. The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate fees,
substantially conforms to the requirements of CBJ Chapter 49.15.

2. Is the proposed use appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses?

Yes. The requested permit is appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses. The permit is
listed at CBJ §49.25.300, Section 49.25.300.1.110 for the D-18 zoning district.

3. Will the proposed development comply with the other requirements of this chapter?

Yes. The proposed development complies with the other requirements of this chapter. Public notice
of this project was provided in the October 11, 2013 and October 18, 2013 issues of the Juneau
Empire's "Your Municipality" section, and a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to all property
owners within 500 feet of the subject parcel. Moreover, a Public Notice Sign was posted on the
subject parcel, visible from the public Right of Way.



Planning Commission
File No.: USE2013 0016
October 15, 2013

Page 6 of 6

4. Will the proposed development materially endanger the public health or safety?

No. Based on the preceding analysis, no available evidence indicates that the proposed
development will materially endanger the public health or safety.

5. Will the proposed development substantially decrease the value of or be out of harmony with
property in the neighboring area?

No. Based on the preceding analysis, no available evidence indicates that the proposed
development will substantially decrease the value of or be out of harmony with property in the
neighboring area. The setback encroachment is minor and does not block views due to the steep
slope in the area.

6. Will the proposed development be in general conformity with the land use plan, thoroughfare
plan, or other officially adopted plans?

Yes. The proposed development complies with the 2013 Juneau Comprehensive Plan, specifically
policies 10.3 and 10.4 regarding residential development.

Per CBJ §49.70.900 (b)(3), General Provisions, the Director makes the following Juneau
Coastal Management Program consistency determination:

7. Will the proposed development comply with the Juneau Coastal Management Program?
Not applicable.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and grant
the requested Conditional Use permit. The permit would allow the development of a greenhouse on
top of an existing garage which would encroach three inches into the front and side yard setbacks.
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Conditional Use Permit application — Narrative and Attachments

Putman/Homme 114 E. 6th Street : CU Application Addendum

A 10'X 20’ greenhouse structure was built on top of an existing concrete garage. (Bld.
Permit # 2009-00103) The preexisting garage was constructed in approximately 1950.
The concrete garage was constructed to the edge of the sidewalk on 6™ Street and has
been a grandfathered structure for the past 60 years.

The new greenhouse structure was built on back half of the 20'X20’ garage roof. The
greenhouse used the same footprint as the garage, which is slightly out of square. A
subsequent as-built survey found that one corner of the new structure was not the full
10 feet back from the sidewalk edge. The SW corner of the roof eave encroaches 3
inches into the 10 foot setback. This is an overhanging eave and not part of the interior
of the greenhouse building. The remainder of the greenhouse structure is behind the 10
foot setback. However, because of the overhanging eave, the SW corner of the
greenhouse is 9’9" from the CBJ sidewalk.

A Conditional Use permit is required for the 3"encroachment into the 10 foot setback
requirement. It is my request that this CU permit be granted to permit this
encroachment. There is no impact on the public sidewalk below or any utility conflicts.

NE Corner of greenhouse

In addition to the overhanging eave, the As-built Survey determined that the Northeast
corner of the garage/greenhouse encroaches into setback requirements with the
adjoining lot. The NE corner of the garage footprint (circa 1950) extends into the side
yard setback approximately 3 inches.

This encroachment occurs on the NE corner of both the garage and greenhouse
structures. The remaining portion of the east side of the garage and greenhouse
Structure does not protrude into the 5 foot setback. In this 20 foot span only the last five
feet of the structures protrude into the setback. That is because the garage is square to
the street but not square to the property line thus causing a side yard setback issue.

Property Values and Neighborhood Harmony

The addition and slight CBJ encroachment will not decrease the value of surrounding
properties. The greenhouse was designed by Northwind Architects LLC, to have the
same architectural style as the main home and preexisting Garage on the property.

This blend of colors and building design allows the Greenhouse to complement the
existing buildings and as a result, blends well with the neighborhood. The structure does

1
Attachment 3



not affect any neighbor’s light, air or views. (Note that the Lot 3 eastside neighbor has
provided an Easement Agreement for the Variance application.)

A. As-Built Survey, Site Plan, Elevation View, 3-page Floor Plan — attached
Easement Agreement by east neighbor, also for related variance, attached

B. There are No Parking issues with this application.

C. There are No Traffic issues with this application.

D. There is Lighting on the exterior of the structure. This exterior lighting is
recessed up under the eaves so there is no light pollution from the structure.

Exterior Lighting: Two exterior lights were incorporated into the greenhouse
structure. One light is located on the alcove ceiling above the west facing entrance.
This main entrance has a single door recessed into the structure 3 feet. This door
setback is to both protect the door and match the garage architecture below. Above
this door on the ceiling is an entrance light, placed there to both protect the light and
minimize light intrusion outside. This door entry light has achieved those desired
results.

A second exterior light is on the south side of the greenhouse, under the
overhanging front eave. This also protects the fixture from the weather and
minimizes light intrusion. Light is confined to the front deck of the garage roof and
does not shed light on 6" Street or the sidewalk below. This exterior light has
achieved the desired results of both protection and light shading.

E. Natural vegetation remains between Lot 2 and Lot 3; lilacs, Sitka Rose bushes
and Hawthorn trees separate the two. This set of trees and shrubs creates a visual
screen between properties and between the greenhouse and the neighbor’'s home
on Lot 3. On the west side of the structure there is large flower garden.

F. The property is a Steep Hillside. That presents some challenges to development
of the lot. However, the steep terrain has no impact on the greenhouse structure
because it was built atop the existing poured concrete garage, as the foundation.
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